
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th July 2009 (previously circulated)   
  
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Corporate Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 1 (Pages 1 - 27) 
 
 The Cabinet Member with responsibility for Performance Management has been invited to 

present the reports.  
  
6. 2010/11 Revenue Budget Update (Pages 28 - 43) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) considered by Cabinet on 1st 

September 2009  
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 44 - 48) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), Tina Clifford, 

Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, Sarah Fishwick, Bob Roe, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 
 

 

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, Roger Plumb, 
Peter Robinson, Sylvia Rogerson and Paul Woodruff 

  
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582047 or email 

ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 27th August 2009 

 



 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 
 

2009/10 1st Quarter Corporate Performance Review 
8 September 2009 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the first quarter of Performance Review Team meetings for 2009/10. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 

Member X
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
1 The first quarter of Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings for 2009/10 took 

place between 27 July and 7 August.  Each meeting monitored progress against the 
action sheets drawn up for the previous round of meetings. 

 
 
2 The corporate report was considered by the Leader on 17 August, and will be 

considered by the Budget and Performance Panel on 8th September 2009. 
 
 
3 Attached at Appendix 1 for information are: 
 

• PRT meeting/attendance timetable 
• Performance exception report showing indicators for Q1 that are behind 

target  
• Q1 Corporate Financial Monitoring Report including progress on outstanding 

issues from previous meetings 
• Treasury Management Monitoring Report 

 
4 The actions agreed at the meeting are still being drafted but will be circulated under 

separate cover prior to the meeting.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



5 Conclusion 
 
 The Council’s Performance Management Framework now requires the regular 

reporting of performance into Cabinet as part of the Performance Review Team cycle 
of meetings. This report provides a strategic summary of how the council is 
performing in delivering its Corporate Plan targets using the information from the 
quarter 1 PRT meetings with individual cabinet members 

 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
This report is a requirement of the Council’s Performance Management Framework.  
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached appendices. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151
[...]
spend) /  

+ Overspend 

 
 

 
(488K) 

 

 
(£12K) 

HEADLINE INFORMATION

Projected 
(Underspend) /  

+ Overspend 
After 

Exceptional 
Items** 

 

+£113K 
 

 
(£12K) 

Page 10



           Prepared by Financial Services               2

CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

June 2009 | Quarter 1 

1. INTRODUCTION 

This monitoring report of expenditure and income for 2009/10 sets out an indicative corporate picture of 
the Council’s financial performance relating to the period ending 30 June 2009.  

The report summarises the variances reported through Services’ quarterly PRT meetings, and also 
identifies any omissions, updates and/or actions required where possible.  In addition there are specific 
sections for salary monitoring, capital expenditure and financing, Housing Revenue Account, revenue 
collection performance and insurance and risk management.   

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE MONITORING 

2.1 General Fund Summary Position 

The current overall General Fund summary position shows that at the end of June there is a net 
overspend of £3K against the budget.  This is forecast to increase to an overspend of £113K by the end 
of the year.  However, this does include two exceptional items relating to a £600K VAT recovery claim 
(favourable) and £1.201M provision to be made for Icelandic investment losses (adverse).  It is 
important to stress that these are provisional figures based on assumptions made at the start of the 
financial year and will inevitably change.  Further details are provided in Section 2.3. 

VARIANCES Current 
£000 

Projected 
£000 

Major Variances (see section 2.3) +112 (93)
Salaries (see section 2.4) (109) (395)

Sub Total +3 (488)

Exceptional Items -- +601

ESTIMATED  OUTTURN +113

One of the key financial indicators is to keep any under or overspends within 2% of the overall net 
controllable revenue budget, and the following table shows that at the end of June this has been 
achieved. 

£000
Net Controllable Budget 23,792
2% Target 
[...]
as been a significant drop (approx 70%) 

in the "major" category, which generate the highest fees.  There are some early indications that several 

major proposals are likely to come forward in the next few months but this situation will have to be monitored 

carefully with a view to adjusting budget estimates in September.

+46,500 +50,000

Building Control

Building Control application numbers are lower this year than last due to the continuing downturn in the 

construction industry, consequently income is also reduced.  This situation is made worse by increased 

success of private Building Control providers.

+53,800 +60,000

Cost of Holding Luneside East
Variance to date relates to renewal of pollution liability insurance.  Premium renewed for 3 years giving a 

substantial saving of £15,000.
+18,900 +10,000

Revenue

Services
Postage Lower recharge from Post Office for 2009/10 bills (12,000) (12,000)

TOTAL VARIANCES +112,000 (93,000)

VARIANCES NOT REPORTED THROUGH PRT PROCESS

Planning

Services

CC(D)S

Financial

Services

Health & 

Strategic

Housing

Legal & HR

Property

Services

SUMMARY OF MAJOR VARIANCES (Qtr 1 2009/10)
(Not included elsewhere in the report)

VARIANCES REPORTED THROUGH PRT PROCESS  (SERVICE HEAD COMMENTS)

+ = Adverse

( ) = Favourable

Page 20



PERFORMANCE REVIEW TEAM  

2009/10 Treasury Management Progress Report to  
30 June 2009 

Report of Head of Financial Services 

1. Introduction 

It is a requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management that regular 
monitoring reports are presented to Members on treasury activities.  These reports will 
normally be presented soon after the end of June, September, December and March. 

Cabinet approved the Treasury Strategy for 200/10 on 17 February 2009 and the Investment 
Strategy was approved by Council at its meeting on 04 March 2009. This report outlines 
activities undertaken in pursuance of those strategies during the financial year.  

2. Summary 

• The first 
[...]
art End Rate

Days up 
to 

30/6/09 Principal Interest
% £ £

Fixed term investments

Deposited 2007/08
Landsbanki Islands 004 31-Mar-08 08-Oct-08 6.25 0 1,000,000 0
Glitnir FI02/023 31-Mar-08 08-Oct-08 5.76 0 3,000,000 0

Deposited 2008/09
Kaupthing, Singer & Friedlander 06/07-I29 16-May-08 08-Oct-08 6.00 0 2,000,000 0
Anglo Irish Bank Corporation 004 17-Jun-08 17-Jun-09 6.56 78 3,000,000 41,517
Irish Permanent Plc 005 02-Jul-08 02-Apr-09 6.31 2 3,000,000 519

Sub total 42,035

Other accounts

Call: Abbey National 3,904
Call: Yorkshire bank 3,823
DMADF 690

Sub-total 8,417

TOTAL 50,452

Other account information

The maximum balance on the call accounts during the quarter was 6M (vs total approved limit of 6M)
The minimum balance during the quarter was 0.
The opening balance was £1.3M
The closing balance was £6M
The opening balance on the DMADF account £0M
The maximum balance which was also the closing balance for the quarter was £6M

For investments highlighted, the counterparties have since been downgraded and removed from the counterparty list. Those 
highlighted in purple are Icelandic banks, those in yellow are Irish banks. The deposits from Irish banks have been received 
during the quarter.

No interest is being assumed from Icelandic banks as yet, but this will be updated (as set out in the report).

Page 27



 

 

CABINET  
 
 
 

2010/11 Revenue Budget Update 
1 September 2009 

 
 

Joint Report of Corporate Director (Finance & 
Performance) & Head of Financial Services 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To note progress so far in identifying options for savings and efficiencies and to approve 
areas of service activity that should be pursued further. It also seeks Cabinet’s views on their 
preferred option for the agreed consultation exercise. 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officers √ 
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CLLRS STUART LANGHORN & MALCOLM THOMAS: 
 
 
1 That Cabinet approves the Savings and Efficiency Programme attached at 

Appendix A and authorises officers to continue to progress options  for 
developing shared services with other Councils. 

 
2 That Cabinet consider the outcome to date of the review into the outturn 

variances for 2008/9, included as part of Appendix B. 
 
3 That Cabinet notes the progress made by individual cabinet members to 

identify savings and efficiency options from within their portfolios included as 
part of Appendix B and determine those that should be developed further. 

 
4 That Cabinet considers the current draft budget spend analysis attached as 

Appendix C that  allocates expenditure and income across Corporate Plan 
priorities and makes any appropriate recommendations 

 
5 That Cabinet considers the options set out in Appendix D for undertaking a 

public engagement exercise in respect of its budget proposals to deliver the 
council’s corporate priorities.  

 
 
REPORT 

Agenda Item 6 Page 28



 
1 Introduction 
 

 At its last meeting, Cabinet agreed the process and timetable for developing its 
budget proposals. The meeting also agreed, minute 33 refers:-  
 
“(3) That Cabinet notes the progress reports from individual cabinet members as 
presented and continue to determine service activities and other initiatives that 
should be developed to bring forward to Cabinet savings and efficiencies options 
 
(4) That Cabinet notes that officers will be undertaking an exercise to analyse the 
current year’s budget against service activity and corporate priorities over the 
summer for each Cabinet member to further assist them in bringing forward options 
for savings/efficiencies” 
 
(5) That a public engagement exercise be undertaken in respect of the council’s 
budget proposals to deliver its corporate priorities, and that officers be instructed to 
work on a format for the consultation” 
 
This report provides an update on progressing these issues. 

 
2 Savings & Efficiency Programme 
 

Now that Cabinet have agreed the timetable and process for identifying options for 
savings and efficiencies, it is important to capture the assumptions and principles that 
have been agreed to drive the budget exercise.  
 
As a consequence, officers have drafted a Savings and Efficiency Programme, 
attached at Appendix A for Cabinet to consider. The strategy outlines how the 
savings and efficiencies will be achieved over a phased period to meet the targets 
included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). In particular, it outlines the 
principles for developing shared services with other local authorities, where there are 
demonstrable benefits to be gained.  
 
Cabinet are asked to approve the strategy in order that it can be the focal reference 
document to assist Cabinet members bringing forward savings/efficiencies options. 

 
3 Review of 2008/9 Outturn Variances 
 

At its last meeting, Cabinet received a summary analysing the 2008/9 outturn 
variances and prior to this, individual Cabinet members, together with Service Heads, 
had been requested to review each variance to assess any on-going impact on future 
years’ budgets. 
 
This exercise still has to be completed and so at the time of completing this report, 
there was very little confirmed information available, as shown at Appendix B.  Work 
is underway, however, and it may be possible to provide an updated position at the 
meeting.  Furthermore, for the October meeting the formal review of the MTFS is 
scheduled for completion and a full update will be provided then.   
 
 
 
 
 

4 Savings &  Efficiency Options 

Page 29



 
Since the last Cabinet meeting, work has also continued in considering the savings 
and efficiencies options included in individual cabinet member budget checklists, or 
arising through PRTs.  Options identified so far have been collated from the 
checklists seen, and these have been included in Appendix B.  Again, this is very 
provisional and by the time of the meeting, there may well be further updates 
available. 

 
Cabinet is requested to consider the information and determine those that should be 
developed further. 

 
 
5 Corporate Plan Priorities Spend Analysis 
 

Attached as Appendix C is the latest analysis of the current year’s expenditure and 
income analysed over Corporate Plan priorities and Cabinet member portfolios. 
Previously a high level summary was circulated to Cabinet prior to its last meeting. 
The Appendix now attached provides further analysis allocated over individual priority 
objectives and also over other service activity not currently aligned to corporate 
priorities.  It is clear from the work undertaken so far, however, that more needs to be 
done to firm up this analysis – for some budgets, the main link to either a particular 
priority or a portfolio can be subject to interpretation or debate. 
 
Cabinet are asked to consider the allocations of current net spend and make any 
appropriate recommendations. 

 
 
6 Consultation Exercise 
 

Cabinet at its last meeting agreed that the council would undertake a public 
engagement exercise as pat of this year’s budget process and requested officers to 
produce options for members’ consideration. 
 
This work has now been completed and Appendix D sets out a range of options for 
Cabinet to consider and their associated costs. 
 
Cabinet are asked to consider the options in Appendix D and agree their preferred 
approach. 
 

 
7 Summary  
 

The position at Appendix B presents a short summary of potential savings and 
efficiencies identified so far for inclusion in Cabinet’s list of options.  It currently 
shows that there is still a significant shortfall in respect of balancing the 2010/11 
budget projection and further work is required to balance the budget.  In particular, 
attention is also drawn to the additional potential cost pressures arising also, from 
developments such as the Winter Gardens proposal.  There may be other future year 
pressures arising, 
[...]
nge and scrutiny that Cabinet should 
routinely follow throughout the year within their portfolios and in so doing, performance 
management is integrated into Cabinet routines throughout the year to contribute to the 
process of identifying savings and efficiencies options. 

 

4.3 Improved Partnership Working and Collaboration 

The Council has already acknowledged that it can’t provide for all the needs of its 
communities itself.  It must work with its partners to remove duplication and make better 
use of economies of scale and the limited scare resources and skills that are available. 
This process will particularly focus on 2 strands, namely :- 

• Shared Services 

The Council has been working with other councils in Lancashire under the banner of 
Team Lancashire.   Some work is now being targeted within specific clusters; as an 
example the Council has been working with Preston City Council to identify potential 
areas where efficiencies can be generated through joint working and a shared service 
approach.  Other arrangements are in place to take forward services with other local 
authority groups, such as with Civil Parking Enforcement or Licensing management. 

To give focus, a phased programme of services should be developed for 
consideration, supported by Team Lancashire where appropriate. The extent and 
scope of any service activity included within the programme will be informed by 
preparing separate business cases and only be progressed where there are 
demonstrable benefits and efficiencies to be achieved.  The development of such a 
programme will need resourcing and this could be considerable for any major 
proposals – opportunities for external support will be drawn on wherever possible to 
help with this.  Other more minor opportunities may be deliverable fairly readily, 
however.  Such resources will be taken account of in developing the programme. 

• Lancaster District Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP) 

The Council has already made a fi
[...]
0.1

STATEMENT OF GENERAL FUND SAVINGS POSITION
For consideration by Cabinet 01 September 2009

IMPACT (SO FAR) OF OTHER APPROVALS / KNOWN OR POTENTIAL 
BUDGET CHANGES ON MTFS SAVINGS TARGETS

* NOTE : A more detailed review of the impact of 2008/09 variances and other savings options will be 
undertaken as part of the Medium Term Financial Strategy review.

APPROVED SAVINGS INCLUDED IN 3 YEAR REVENUE BUDGET

Page 39



C
ll
r 

B
ry

n
in

g
C

ll
r 

A
rc

h
e
r

C
ll
r 

A
s
h

w
o

rt
h

C
ll
r 

B
a
rr

y
 

C
ll
r 

B
la

m
ir

e
C

ll
r 

F
le

tc
h

e
r

C
ll
r 

K
e
rr

C
ll
r 

L
a
n

g
h

o
rn

C
ll
r 

M
a
c
e

C
ll
r 

T
h

o
m

a
s

T
O

T
A

L

£
£

£
£

£
£

£
£

£
£

£

E
co
n
o
m
ic
D
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t
a
n
d
R
e
g
e
n
e
ra
ti
o
n

5
0
7
,1
0
0

1
3
3
,1
0
0

6
4
0
,2
0
0

M
a
in
ta
in
cl
e
a
n
li
n
e
ss

5
0
,2
0
0

5
,2
7
9
,5
0
0

6
5
,6
0
0

4
3
,0
0
0

5
,3
5
2
,3
0
0

Lo
ca
l
re
sp
o
n
se

to
C
li
m
a
te

C
h
a
n
g
e

2
0
2
,2
0
0

2
0
2
,2
0
0

A
d
d
re
ss

cr
im

e
a
n
d
th
e
fe
a
r
o
f
cr
im

e
1
2
,0
0
0

1
1
,8
0
0

1
9
5
,3
0
0

2
1
9
,1
0
0

C
o
n
tr
ib
u
te

to
w
a
rd
s
h
e
a
lt
h
im

p
ro
v
e
m
e
n
t

1
7
1
,7
0
0

1
,7
3
3
,5
0
0

2
8
,1
0
0

8
2
7
,4
0
0

2
,7
6
0
,7
0
0

H
o
u
si
n
g
in
th
e
d
is
tr
ic
t

8
4
3
,2
0
0

8
4
3
,2
0
0

M
e
e
t
th
e
n
e
e
d
s
o
f
th
e
C
o
m
m
u
n
it
y

4
2
,8
0
0

4
2
,8
0
0

O
th
e
r
fu
n
ct
io
n
s
n
o
t
d
ir
e
ct
ly
a
li
g
n
e
d
to

C
o
rp
o
ra
te

P
ri
o
ri
ti
e
s

4
3
9
,8
0
0

1
,3
7
4
,3
0
0

1
9
8
,6
0
0

1
,3
5
2
,8
0
0

3
0
,8
0
0

6
9
9
,5
0
0

6
3
7
,0
0
0

3
,9
4
7
,2
0
0

5
,6
5
5
,7
0
0

1
3
,9
3
8
,5
0
0

0
1
,1
1
8
,6
0
0

3
,2
0
0
,8
0
0

5
,0
9
2
,9
0
0

1
,7
9
3
,6
0
0

3
0
,8
0
0

2
,3
7
0
,1
0
0

6
3
7
,0
0
0

3
,9
4
7
,2
0
0

5
,8
0
8
,0
0
0

2
3
,9
9
9
,0
0
0

2
0
0
9
/1

0
 G

E
N

E
R

A
L

 F
U

N
D

 R
E

V
E

N
U

E
 B

U
D

G
E

T
 A

N
A

L
Y

S
E

D
 B

Y
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO
 H

O
L

D
E

R

£
0

£
1
,0
0
0
,0
0
0

£
2
,0
0
0
,0
0
0

£
3
,0
0
0
,0
0
0

£
4
,0
0
0
,0
0

[...]

 
  
 

Budget and Performance Panel 
8th September 2009 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an update of the Budget and Performance Panel Work 
Programme. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Budget and Performance Panel consider the referral from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee with regard to inviting LDSLP Thematic 
Group Chairs to Panel meetings. 

 
(2) That the Panel note the updates with regard to partnership monitoring. 
 
(3) That the Panel note that a detailed work programme will be brought to the 

October meeting. 
 
(4) That the Panel note the scrutiny training sessions arranged for 19th November. 
 
 
 
1. Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

The Budget and Performance Panel’s terms of reference include ‘to review the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall performance management arrangements in 
relation to partnership working and to scrutinise the performance of the Council’s 
major partnerships.’ 
 
At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 15th July 2009 Members made 
the following recommendation to the Panel: 
 

Agenda Item 7 Page 44



“That the Budget and Performance Panel be recommended to include in their Work 
Programme regular invites to their meetings of the Chairs of the LDLSP Thematic 
Groups.” 

  
The Panel are requested to consider inviting the Chairs of the LDLSP Thematic 
Groups to meetings where partnerships or issues within their relevant thematic 
groups are being considered. 
 

2. Partnership Monitoring – WEP & CCTV 
 

The Panel were scheduled to consider the monitoring of these partnerships at 
September’s meeting. 

 
Commencement of the West End Partnership evaluation has been delayed due to 
other work commitments and a mid-term review of the West End Masterplan 
requested by the Corporate Director (Regeneration) and reported to Cabinet on 2nd 
June 2009.  Officers feel that it may be beneficial to delay commencement of this 
evaluation until such time as ongoing responsibility for it is formally determined 
following the inauguration of the Morecambe Parish Council. 
 
With regard to the CCTV partnership which was scheduled to be brought to this 
meeting, the evaluation has been undertaken and that a more detailed report/update 
on the outcomes from this and the other partnership evaluations will be reported in 
October. 

 
3. Budget and Performance Panel Work Programme 
 

A detailed work programme was scheduled to be considered by the Panel at this 
meeting.  The Panel are requested to note that there has been a delay in compiling 
the work programme as a result of officer absence (sickness and holiday).  An 
updated work programme will be brought to October’s meeting.  

 
4. Notification of Scrutiny Training – 19th November 2009 
 

Arrangements have been made to once again engage Frances Taylor to provide 
some scrutiny training.  This training will take place on Thursday 19th November.  2 
training sessions will be provided:  Chairing Skills from 3 until 5pm and Questioning 
Techniques from 6 until 8pm.  Members may attend one or both of the sessions, 
refreshments will be provided and networking opportunities as neighbouring 
authorities will also be invited. Please contact Liz Bateson for further details (tel: 
(01524) 582047, or email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Liz Bateson 
Telephone: 01524 582047 
E-mail: ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 45



B
U

D
G

ET
 A

N
D

 P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E 
PA

N
EL

 W
O

R
K

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E 
20

09
/1

0 
 

 
TE

R
M

 O
F 

R
EF

ER
EN

C
E 

 
IS

SU
E 

9
TH

 
JUNE 
2009 

14
TH

 
JULY 
2009 

8
TH

  
SEPT 
2009 

20
TH

 
OCT 
2009 

24
TH

 
NOV 
2009 

26
TH

 
JAN 
2010 

23
RD

 
FEB 
2010 

30
TH

 
MAR 
2010 

27
TH

 
APR 
2010 

 1.
0 

TO
 

SC
R

U
TI

N
IS

E 
TH

E 
C

O
U

N
C

IL
’S

 
A

R
R

A
N

G
EM

EN
TS

 
A

N
D

 
PE

R
FO
[...]
artnership 

Lancashire Waste 
Partnership/Lancashire 
Supporting People 
Partnership/Highlight 
Report 

 

 

 

5.
0 

TO
 S

C
R

U
TI

N
IS

E 
TH

E 
C

O
U

N
C

IL
’S

 P
O

LI
C

IE
S 

A
N

D
 P

R
O

C
ED

U
R

ES
 A

N
D

 O
TH

ER
 S

U
PP

O
R

TI
N

G
 

A
R

R
A

N
G

EM
EN

TS
 F

O
R

 S
EC

U
R

IN
G

 V
A

LU
E 

FO
R

 
M

O
N

EY
 

(I.
E.

 
EC

O
N

O
M

Y,
 

EF
FI

C
IE

N
C

Y,
 

EF
FE

C
TI

VE
N

ES
S)

. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.
1 

V
al

ue
 fo

r m
on

ey
 s

tra
te

gy
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.
2 

P
ro

cu
re

m
en

t p
ra

ct
ic

es
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.
3 

In
co

m
e 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

an
d 

co
lle

ct
io

n 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 47



B
U

D
G

ET
 A

N
D

 P
ER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E 
PA

N
EL

 W
O

R
K

 P
R

O
G

R
A

M
M

E 
20

09
/1

0 
 

 
TE

R
M

 O
F 

R
EF

ER
EN

C
E 

 
IS

SU
E 

9
TH

 
JUNE 
2009 

14
TH

 
JULY 
2009 

8
TH

  
SEPT 
2009 

20
TH

 
OCT 
2009 

24
TH

 
NOV 
2009 

26
TH

 
JAN 
2010 

23
RD

 
FEB 
2010 

30
TH

 
MAR 
2010 

27
TH

 
APR 
2010 

 5.
4 

A
ss

et
 m

an
ag

em
en

t p
ra

ct
ic

es
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

5.
5 

In
su

ra
nc

e 
ar

ra
ng

em
en

ts
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6.
0 

TO
 C

O
N

SI
D

ER
 R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
EM

EN
T 

IS
SU

ES
 

IN
 

R
EV

IE
W

IN
G

 
A

N
D

 
SC

R
U

TI
N

IS
IN

G
 

PE
R

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7.
0 

TO
 

M
A

K
E 

R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
A

TI
O

N
S 

A
S 

A
PP

R
O

PR
IA

TE
 IN

 R
ES

PE
C

T 
O

F 
TH

E 
A

B
O

VE
. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Performance Monitoring Reports - Quarter 1
	PRT report Appendix1a, 01/09/2009 Cabinet
	app1b
	PRT Appendix 1c, 01/09/2009 Cabinet
	PRT Appendix1c(i), 01/09/2009 Cabinet
	PRT Appendix 1d, 01/09/2009 Cabinet
	PRT Appendix 1d(i), 01/09/2009 Cabinet

	6 2010/11 Revenue Budget Update
	Budget report appendix a.doc, 01/09/2009 Cabinet

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  8TH SEPTEMBER 2009
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Roger Sherlock (Chairman), Emily Heath (Vice-Chairman), 
Tina Clifford, Roger Dennison (substitute for Bob Roe), Keran Farrow, 
Sarah Fishwick, Keith Sowden and John Whitelegg 

  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillor Bob Roe 
  
 Also in Attendance: 
  
 Leader of the Council – Councillor Stuart Langhorn (for Minute Nos.  9 to 12 

(part) only) 
  
 Officers in Attendance:  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Andrew Clarke Accountancy Services Manager (for Minute Nos. 9 

to 12 only) 
 Jane Glenton Democratic Support Officer 

 
9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

10 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2009 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

11 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS - QUARTER 1  
 
The Panel received the report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) on 
the first quarter of Performance Review Team meetings for 2009/10.  Details of actions 
and progress from the Performance Review Team meeting for the first quarter 2009/10, 
which had taken place between 27th July and 7th August and monitored progress against 
the actions sheets drawn up for the previous round of meetings, were circulated at the 
meeting.  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the timetable for the first quarter of portfolio based 
Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings for 2009/10, and advised the Panel of work 
being undertaken to achieve and monitor target delivery for corporate priority actions and 
savings.  Members noted that the Council’s approach to equality and diversity was being 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2009
 

developed and that Cabinet Members had attended a briefing given by the North West 
Employers Organisation on the equalities framework. 
  
Following the Leader’s report, a detailed question and answer session was held on areas 
of concern, which the Leader advised he would report to Cabinet portfolio holders. 
 
The Leader of the Council left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Accountancy Services Manager presented the Corporate Financial Monitoring report 
of expenditure and income for 2009/10, which set out an indicative picture of the Council’s 
financial performance relating to the period ending 30th June 2009 and summarised the 
variances reported through Services’ quarterly PRT meetings, identifying omissions and 
actions required.  Appended to the report at Appendix A was a summary of major 
variances (Quarter 1 2009/10), which Members noted. 
 
Members were advised in detail of the current overall General Fund summary position and 
informed that the figures were provisional and based on assumptions made at the start of 
the financial year and would inevitably change.  The Panel was notified of several positive 
changes which had occurred since production of the report.  A question and answer 
session followed. 
 
Members noted the 2009/10 Treasury Management Progress Report to 30th June 2009 of 
the Head of Financial Services, which was required under the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and outlined activities undertaken in pursuance of the Treasury Strategy for 2009/10 and 
the Investment Strategy. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the reports be noted. 
 
The Accountancy Services Manager left the meeting at this point. 
 

13 2010/11 REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE  
 
The Panel received the joint report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
and the Head of Financial Services, which advised of Cabinet’s progress so far in 
identifying options for savings and efficiencies and areas of service activity that should be 
pursued further. 
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) reported that, following Cabinet 
agreeing the timetable and process for identifying options for savings and efficiencies, 
officers had drafted a Savings and Efficiency Programme, which was attached as 
Appendix A to the report.  This included, amongst other things, an outline of the principles 
for developing shared services with other local authorities where demonstrable benefits 
could be gained, and Cabinet was looking at a range of options. 
 
Members were advised that a Cabinet exercise to review variances and assess their 
impact on future years’ budgets was ongoing.  A Statement of General Fund Savings 
achieved to date was attached at Appendix B to the report, showing approved savings 
included in the 3-year revenue budget and the impact so far of other approvals and known 
or potential budget changes on Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) savings targets.  
Members were guided through the details.  It was noted that Cabinet was at the early 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2009
 

stages of developing savings and efficiencies options and that the Panel would like to 
receive further reports from Cabinet on the progress that individual Cabinet Members 
were making.  The Panel felt that this was important due to previous delays in Cabinet 
identifying options for savings and further felt that this should be added to the Panel’s 
work programme.  In addition, the Panel agreed to advise Cabinet that they should follow 
their agreed timetable for preparing savings and efficiency options. 
 
Attached as Appendix C was an analysis of the current year’s expenditure and income 
analysed over Corporate Plan priorities, Cabinet Member portfolios and individual priority 
objectives and other service activity not currently aligned to corporate priorities.  It was 
noted that Cabinet had been asked to consider the allocations of current net spend and 
make appropriate recommendations. 
 
It was reported that Cabinet had agreed that a public engagement exercise be undertaken 
as part of this year’s budget process and had requested officers to produce options for its 
consideration.  The work was complete and Appendix D to the report set out a range of 
options and associated costs for Cabinet’s consideration and their preferred approach.  
The Panel was advised that Cabinet had agreed Option 4a at their recent meeting.  A 
public consultation would be undertaken in December, which would run for six weeks.  
Results of the consultation process would be reported to Cabinet and the Panel in 
January. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Panel agree the principles shared by the Leader of identifying savings 

and efficiency options earlier than previous years and that Cabinet Members be 
strongly urged to prevent slippage in the timetable to enable evaluation and 
scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Budget and Performance 
Panel to be undertaken. 

 
(3) That the Panel’s work programme be amended to include an item to receive future 

reports of the progress made by individual Cabinet Members in identifying savings 
and efficiency options. 

 
14 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
The Panel received the report of the Head of Democratic Services, which updated 
Members regarding the work programme. 
 
It was reported that there were four items for consideration, namely: 
 
1. Referral from Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Members were advised that the Panel’s terms of reference included reviewing the 
effectiveness of the Council’s overall performance management arrangements in 
relation to partnership working and scrutinise the performance of the Council’s 
major partnerships. 
 
It was reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had made a 
recommendation that the Budget and Performance Panel include in its work 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 8TH SEPTEMBER 2009
 

programme regular invites to its meetings of the Chairs of the Lancaster District 
Local Strategic Partnership (LDLSP) Thematic Groups. 
 

2. Partnership Monitoring – West End Partnership (WEP) and CCTV 
 

It was reported that Officers felt it beneficial to delay commencement of the WEP 
evaluation until such time as ongoing responsibility had been formally determined 
following inauguration of Morecambe Town Council. 
 
It was noted that the CCTV Partnership evaluation would be reported to the 
Panel’s meeting in October. 
 

3. Budget and Performance Panel Work Programme 
 

The Panel noted that a detailed work programme would be presented to its 
meeting in October. 
 

4. Notification of Scrutiny Training – 19th November 2009 
 

It was reported that arrangements had been made for Frances Taylor to provide 
two scrutiny training sessions on Thursday, 19th November comprising Chairing 
Skills from 3pm to 5pm and Questioning Techniques from 6pm until 8pm.  
Members could attend one or both sessions. 
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Budget and Performance Panel include in its work programme regular 

invites to its meetings of the Chairs of the LDLSP Thematic Groups.  
 
(2) That the updates regarding partnership monitoring be noted. 
 
(3) That the intention to bring a detailed work programme to the Panel’s meeting in 

October be noted. 
 
(4) That the two scrutiny training sessions arranged for 19th November be noted. 
 
(5) That the following additional items be included in the Panel’s work programme: 
 

(a) a report to the Panel’s meeting in October on the monitoring of void lettings 
management; 

 
(b) reports from Cabinet portfolio holders on the range of options identified for 

making savings and efficiencies in areas of service activity. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.49 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jane Glenton, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582068 or email 

jglenton@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


